consent and approval of the members of the Company be and are hereby accorded to create, offer, 
issue and allot, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, 
in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, upto 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) 
fully convertible equity warrants of the company (hereinafter referred to as “Warrants”) at an 
exercise price of ₹470.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy and Paise Thirty) per underlying equity 

share of the face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) (including a premium of ₹465.30 (Rupees Four 
Hundred Sixty-Five and Paise Thirty) per Warrant not being less than the price as determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each convertible into 1 
(One) Equity Share of face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) each (“Equity Shares”), aggregating upto 
₹4,75,00,30,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy-Five Crores and Thirty Thousand Only) for cash, 
to following entity (“Proposed Warrant Allottee”) as given in the below table on such terms and 
conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Proposed Allottee

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT aforesaid issue of Warrants shall be subject to the conditions 
prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations including the following 
terms: 

1. The Proposed Allottee of the Warrants shall, on or before the date of allotment of the Warrants, 

pay an amount equivalent to ₹1,18,75,07,500 (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen Crores Seventy 
Five Lakh Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only) which is 25% (twenty-five percent) of the price 
fixed per Warrant in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The balance of the Issue Price shall be 
payable by the Proposed Allottee at the time of allotment of equity shares pursuant to exercising

[...]

Rules made there under and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), of the 
following securities to the proposed allottee ("Proposed Allottee”):  

Upto an aggregate of 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) numbers of Fully Convertible Equity 
Warrants (“Warrants”), convertible into equivalent nos. of Equity Shares (i.e. one fully paid up 
Equity Share upon conversion of every one Warrant held) of a face value of ₹ 5/- (Rupees Five 
only) each of the Company, at an exercise price of ₹470.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy and 
Paise Thirty) (including a premium of ₹465.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty-Five and Paise Thirty) 
per Warrant in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The relevant disclosures as required under Regulation 163(1) of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations are set out below:  

2. The Object of the Preferential Issue:

[...]

one fully paid up Equity Share upon conversion of 
every one Warrant held) of a face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) each of the Company and (1) 
Equity Share of face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) each of the Company aggregating to the 
amount not exceeding ₹4,75,00,30,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy-Five Crores and Thirty 
Thousand Only). Further, no assets of the Company are charged as securities for the said 
preferential issue. 

5. Relevant Date 

In terms of the provisions of Regulation 161 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Relevant Date for 
determining the floor price for the preferential issue is December 17, 2025, being the date 30